

CITY OF OAKDALE City Council Special Meeting Minutes

City Council Chambers 277 North Second Avenue Oakdale, California

Thursday, August 25, 2016

6:00 PM

City Council Chambers

1. CALL TO ORDER:

Mayor Paul called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

2. CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT/ABSENT:

Present: Council Member Bairos

Mayor Paul

Mayor Pro Tem Dunlop Council Member McCarty Council Member Murdoch

Staff Present: City Manager Whitemyer

Finance Director Avila City Attorney Hallinan

Accounting Technician Sulhoff

City Clerk Teixeira

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Mayor Paul led the assembly in the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. ADDITIONS/DELETIONS:

No items were added or deleted.

5. PUBLIC COMMENT:

Christine Sulhoff, nominee for City Treasurer introduced herself to the City Council advising she has lived in Oakdale for 9 years; has 3 grown children, two of which graduated from Oakdale High School. She has been married for 27 years and has been employed with the City for the past 7 years. Her first year while employed by the City, she worked part-time in the Recreation Department and, when the opportunity arose, she moved to a full time position in the Finance Department. She stated she is currently employed in the City of Oakdale Finance Department as an Accounting Technician responsible for Accounts Payable and Payroll. In conclusion, Ms. Sulhoff stated she loves living and working in Oakdale and looks forward to being a part of Oakdale's future accomplishments.

Thursday, August 25, 2016 Next City Council Resolution: 2016-106

6. STAFF REPORTS:

6.1: Consider a Resolution of the City of Oakdale City Council Providing for the Appointment of the Only Nominees to the Offices of this City that were to be Elected Tuesday, November 8, 2016, Canceling the General Municipal Election Currently Scheduled for November 8, 2016, and Requesting the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus to take all Steps Required to Remove said Election from the Consolidated Election Scheduled for that Date.

City Council Chambers

Next Ordinance: 1243

City Clerk Teixeira presented the staff report recommending the City Council adopt a the draft resolution providing for the appointment of the only nominees to the offices of this City that were to be elected Tuesday, November 8, 2016, canceling the General Municipal Election currently scheduled for November 8, 2016, and requesting the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus to take all steps required to remove said election from the Consolidated Election scheduled for that date.

MOTION

To adopt Resolution 2016-106, a Resolution of the City of Oakdale City Council Providing for the Appointment of the Only Nominees to the Offices of this City that were to be Elected Tuesday, November 8, 2016, Canceling the General Municipal Election Currently Scheduled for November 8, 2016, and Requesting the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus to take all Steps Required to Remove said Election from the Consolidated Election Scheduled for that Date.

Moved by Council Member Bairos seconded by Council Member McCarty and PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of August 2016, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:	Bairos, Dunlop, McCarty, Murdoch and Paul	(5)
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:	None	(0)
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:	None	(0)
ABSTAINED: COUNCIL MEMBERS:	None	(0)

Motion carried 5/0 by City Council roll call vote.

7.	ADJ	JOU	IRN	MEN	IT:

There being no further business, Mayor Paul adjourned the meeting at 6:08 p.m.				
ATTEST:	APPROVED:			
/s/Kathy Teixeira	/s/Pat Paul			
Kathy Teixeira, CMC	Pat Paul			
City Clerk	Mayor			